

II. Macroeconomic accounting systems

1. GDP and gross value added of selected economic sectors *

(R) seasonally adjusted

Period	Gross domestic product		Gross value added 1,2 r		of which: r													
					Production sector excluding construction 2		Construction (A)		Trade, transport, accommodation and food services 2		Information and communication		Real estate activities, financial and insurance services 2		Business services, other services 2		Public services, education, health	
	Index/ € billion	Change from previous period in %	Index/ € billion	Change from previous period in %	Index/ € billion	Change from previous period in %	Index/ € billion	Change from previous period in %	Index/ € billion	Change from previous period in %	Index/ € billion	Change from previous period in %	Index/ € billion	Change from previous period in %	Index/ € billion	Change from previous period in %	Index/ € billion	Change from previous period in %
At previous-year prices (2020 = 100) 3																		
2017 Q3	102.56	0.7	103.19	1.0	109.35	2.2	100.14	-0.1	104.69	0.8	90.93	1.6	101.04	0.4	105.69	1.0	98.35	-0.1
Q4	103.54	1.0	104.06	0.8	110.58	1.1	101.25	1.1	105.92	1.2	91.83	1.0	100.59	-0.4	107.06	1.3	99.06	0.7
2018 Q1	103.04	-0.5	103.66	-0.4	109.47	-1.0	100.55	-0.7	105.99	0.1	96.17	4.7	99.32	-1.3	108.25	1.1	98.24	-0.8
Q2	103.79	0.7	104.21	0.5	109.65	0.2	102.13	1.6	106.77	0.7	97.36	1.2	98.17	-1.2	109.60	1.2	99.33	1.1
Q3	103.04	-0.7	103.55	-0.6	108.72	-0.8	102.56	0.4	106.34	-0.4	97.02	-0.3	97.58	-0.6	108.78	-0.7	98.53	-0.8
Q4	103.69	0.6	104.23	0.7	108.11	-0.6	104.18	1.6	107.34	0.9	99.27	2.3	98.62	1.1	109.77	0.9	99.28	0.8
2019 Q1	104.27	0.6	104.64	0.4	109.43	1.2	99.41	-4.6	109.14	1.7	100.27	1.0	99.23	0.6	107.45	-2.1	100.17	0.9
Q2	104.34	0.1	104.58	-0.1	108.47	-0.9	98.17	-1.2	108.68	-0.4	100.65	0.4	99.19	-0.0	108.19	0.7	101.01	0.8
Q3	104.62	0.3	104.83	0.2	107.74	-0.7	99.25	1.1	109.65	0.9	101.43	0.8	99.67	0.5	109.01	0.8	100.83	-0.2
Q4	104.58	-0.0	104.68	-0.1	106.84	-0.8	98.81	-0.4	109.72	0.1	101.77	0.3	99.50	-0.2	109.17	0.1	101.11	0.3
2020 Q1	102.28	-2.2	103.02	-1.6	104.52	-2.2	101.13	2.3	103.60	-5.6	101.93	0.2	100.04	0.5	105.23	-3.6	102.38	1.3
Q2	93.18	-8.9	93.12	-9.6	87.51	-16.3	96.95	-4.1	91.31	-11.9	95.66	-6.2	97.60	-2.4	94.39	-10.3	94.93	-7.3
Q3	101.29	8.7	101.11	8.6	100.63	15.0	96.07	-0.9	102.83	12.6	100.01	4.5	101.12	3.6	99.96	5.9	102.64	8.1
Q4	102.44	1.1	101.84	0.7	105.29	4.6	103.91	8.2	101.00	-1.8	102.05	2.0	101.14	0.0	100.11	0.2	99.80	-2.8
2021 Q1 4	101.30	-1.1	101.23	-0.6	104.70	-0.6	93.93	-9.6	96.43	-4.5	104.11	2.0	101.23	0.1	103.41	3.3	100.15	0.4
Q2	103.88	2.5	103.41	2.2	104.93	0.2	97.79	4.1	99.42	3.1	108.68	4.4	104.31	3.0	107.36	3.8	100.99	0.8
Q3	103.92	0.0	104.57	1.1	103.61	-1.3	96.22	-1.6	103.54	4.1	108.88	0.2	105.54	1.2	109.60	2.1	102.74	1.7
Q4	104.56	0.6	104.82	0.2	106.10	2.4	95.21	-1.0	104.48	0.9	112.28	3.1	104.28	-1.2	108.50	-1.0	101.55	-1.2
2022 Q1	104.75	0.2	105.35	0.5	103.04	-2.9	89.21	-6.3	106.78	2.2	108.30	-3.5	103.53	-0.7	114.30	5.3	104.58	3.0
Q2	104.73	-0.0	105.00	-0.3	103.31	0.3	86.03	-3.6	106.13	-0.6	108.49	0.2	102.67	-0.8	113.17	-1.0	105.25	0.6
Q3	105.35	0.6	105.83	0.8	104.20	0.9	83.55	-2.9	106.92	0.7	110.09	1.5	102.52	-0.1	114.05	0.8	107.36	2.0
Q4	104.81	-0.5	105.43	-0.4	104.26	0.1	81.75	-2.2	106.11	-0.8	109.61	-0.4	103.04	0.5	113.50	-0.5	106.61	-0.7
2023 Q1	104.96	0.1	105.95	0.5	104.58	0.3	86.60	5.9	104.90	-1.1	113.17	3.2	103.42	0.4	114.16	0.6	107.07	0.4
Q2	104.80	-0.2	105.79	-0.2	103.94	-0.6	86.10	-0.6	104.72	-0.2	112.63	-0.5	103.40	-0.0	114.47	0.3	107.19	0.1
Q3	105.00	0.2	105.76	-0.0	102.45	-1.4	85.13	-1.1	105.33	0.6	112.98	0.3	103.76	0.3	114.88	0.4	107.99	0.7
Q4	104.61	-0.4	106.38	0.6	103.34	0.9	83.49	-1.9	106.28	0.9	114.42	1.3	104.60	0.8	115.63	0.7	108.24	0.2
2024 Q1	104.85	0.2	106.38	0.0	101.97	-1.3	85.09	1.9	106.57	0.3	115.43	0.9	104.94	0.3	115.86	0.2	108.73	0.5
Q2	104.78	-0.1	106.23	-0.1	101.51	-0.5	82.37	-3.2	105.96	-0.6	116.14	0.6	105.52	0.6	116.67	0.7	108.82	0.1
At current prices 2																		
2017 Q3	839.104	1.2	751.319	1.5	188.117	2.0	32.534	1.4	124.312	1.7	34.247	1.3	110.430	0.9	113.740	1.7	140.394	0.9
Q4	849.672	1.3	759.296	1.1	190.110	1.1	33.191	2.0	126.293	1.6	34.475	0.7	110.756	0.3	115.450	1.5	141.743	1.0
2018 Q1	848.873	-0.1	759.100	-0.0	189.131	-0.5	32.996	-0.6	124.953	-1.1	36.331	5.4	110.537	-0.2	117.042	1.4	142.071	0.2
Q2	858.518	1.1	767.167	1.1	189.791	0.3	34.123	3.4	126.750	1.4	36.684	1.0	110.350	-0.2	118.929	1.6	144.649	1.8
Q3	857.751	-0.1	766.780	-0.1	187.622	-1.1	35.014	2.6	127.299	0.4	36.584	-0.3	110.105	-0.2	118.582	-0.3	144.845	0.1
Q4	870.762	1.5	778.169	1.5	187.862	0.1	36.326	3.7	130.446	2.5	37.566	2.7	111.826	1.6	120.408	1.5	146.898	1.4
2019 Q1	876.831	0.7	785.008	0.9	192.861	2.7	35.621	-1.9	130.424	-0.0	38.105	1.4	113.027	1.1	118.157	-1.9	149.469	1.8
Q2	880.886	0.5	787.819	0.4	190.726	-1.1	35.603	-0.1	130.388	-0.0	38.224	0.3	113.232	0.2	119.330	1.0	152.762	2.2
Q3	888.719	0.9	794.481	0.8	190.734	0.0	36.731	3.2	131.880	1.1	38.668	1.2	114.373	1.0	120.921	1.3	153.773	0.7
Q4	894.560	0.7	798.188	0.5	190.495	-0.1	37.119	1.1	133.369	1.1	39.065	1.0	114.541	0.1	121.775	0.7	154.652	0.6
2020 Q1	881.485	-1.5	791.526	-0.8	188.699	-0.9	38.717	4.3	128.275	-3.8	38.929	-0.3	114.153	-0.3	118.464	-2.7	157.223	1.9
Q2	809.073	-8.2	722.065	-8.8	157.256	-16.7	37.441	-3.3	113.060	-11.9	36.727	-5.7	112.395	-1.5	106.661	-10.0	152.112	-3.5
Q3	867.876	7.3	783.640	8.5	180.961	15.1	37.767	0.9	128.573	13.7	38.778	5.6	117.097	4.2	113.570	6.5	160.768	5.7
Q4	884.210	1.9	794.743	1.4	189.097	4.5	41.049	8.7	127.042	-1.2	39.709	2.4	117.861	0.7	115.209	1.4	158.837	-1.2
2021 Q1 4	886.534	0.3	797.443	0.3	190.107	0.5	38.131	-7.1	122.575	-3.5	40.350	1.6	118.447	0.5	119.997	4.2	161.740	1.8
Q2	907.732	2.4	814.459	2.1	189.709	-0.2	40.698	6.7	128.285	4.7	42.127	4.4	120.839	2.0	123.780	3.2	162.357	0.4
Q3	928.453	2.3	828.794	1.8	188.877	-0.4	40.930	0.6	135.036	5.3	42.105	-0.1	122.025	1.0	127.177	2.7	165.697	2.1
Q4	944.587	1.7	838.405	1.2	194.168	2.8	42.151	3.0	139.314	3.2	43.354	3.0	120.464	-1.3	127.056	-0.1	164.318	-0.8
2022 Q1	962.521	1.9	862.349	2.9	202.588	4.3	40.796	-3.2	144.268	3.6	41.049	-5.3	117.502	-2.5	134.895	6.2	172.431	4.9
Q2	979.029	1.7	881.360	2.2	212.309	4.8	43.040	5.5	150.366	4.2	40.985	-0.2	117.621	0.1	134.912	0.0	172.147	-0.2
Q3	993.638	1.5	894.416	1.5	208.021	-2.0	43.922	2.0	156.762	4.3	42.096	2.7	119.693	1.8	138.296	2.5	175.338	1.9
Q4	1,012.073	1.9	918.225	2.7	215.458	3.6	45.439	3.5	158.719	1.2	42.902	1.9	125.173	4.6	142.275	2.9	177.653	1.3
2023 Q1	1,029.719	1.7	942.610	2.7	230.552	7.0	50.129	10.3	156.128	-1.6	45.339	5.7	126.578	1.1	144.731	1.7	179.587	1.1
Q2	1,041.192	1.1	956.620	1.5	231.432	0.4	51.583	2.9	157.995	1.2	45.519	0.4	129.410	2.2	147.582	2.0	184.714	2.9
Q3	1,052.400	1.1	959.471	0.3	227.300	-1.8	51.973	0.8	159.066	0.7	45.459	-0.1	129.917	0.4	148.817	0.8	187.955	1.8
Q4	1,063.813	1.1	967.344	0.8	229.383	0.9	51.661	-0.6	159.812	0.5	45.695	0.5	131.280	1.0	150.284	1.0	190.923	1.6
2024 Q1	1,069.813	0.6	972.516	0.5	227.614	-0.8	53.227	3.0	160.541	0.5	46.664	2.1	132.135	0.7	151.548	0.8	192.405	0.8
Q2	1,078.677	0.8	982.156	1.0	229.096	0.7	52.735	-0.9	161.685	0.7	47.214	1.2	134.001	1.4	153.991	1.6	194.740	1.2

</